WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2019 REGULAR SESSION

Introduced

House Bill 2360

BY DELEGATE HOWELL, HANNA, HOTT, STEELE, LINVILLE,

PACK, PHILLIPS, CADLE, WORRELL, HILL AND WILSON

[Introduced January 14, 2019; Referred

to the Committee on Government Organization.]

- 1 A BILL to amend and reenact §29-5A-1a of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating
- 2 to placing the Athletic Commission under the Lottery Commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 5A. STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION.

§29-5A-1a. Commission office; administrative support provided by Lottery Commission.

- 1 (a) The office of the commission shall be located on the same premises as the office of
- 2 the Lottery Commission and the Lottery Commission shall provide the commission with any
- 3 necessary administrative support or management, including, but not limited to:
- 4 (1) Administrative recordkeeping;
- 5 (2) Maintaining an accurate and published registry of names, addresses and relevant
- 6 information of all licensees; and
- 7 (3) Management of finances and budgetary oversight.
- 8 (b) After June 30, 2019, the commission is placed entirely under the administration and
- 9 control of the Lottery Commission.

NOTE: The purpose of this bill is to place the Athletic Commission under the Lottery Commission.

Strike-throughs indicate language that would be stricken from a heading or the present law and underscoring indicates new language that would be added.